
 
 

MEETING LOCATION 
Village Board Room 

10987 Main Street 
Huntley, IL 60142 

 
The Village of Huntley is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  Individuals 
with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them 
to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding accessibility of the meeting or the 
facilities, please contact David Johnson, Village Manager at (847) 515-5200.  The Village Board Room is handicap 
accessible. 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance  
 
3. Roll Call 
 
4. Public Comments 

 
5. Approval of Minutes 

 
A. Approval of the March 14, 2016 Plan Commission Meeting Minutes 

 
6. Public Hearing(s) 

 
A. Petition No. 16-4.1, Merchants Retail Partners, Petitioner and Tina Deneke, Owner, 

±7.64 acre property located north of Kiley Drive and west of Ruth Road, commonly 
known as PINs: 18-28-477-009 and 18-28-477-010 - Request for (i) a Final Plat of 
Subdivision; (ii) a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone property from “O-1” General 
Office District to “M” Manufacturing District and “M” Manufacturing District  to “O-1” 
General Office District; (iii) a Special Use Permit for Self-Storage Facility; and (iv) Site 
Plan Review, including any relief as may be necessary to allow for development of a self-
storage facility in accordance with the submitted site plan and pursuant to the 
requirements of Section 156.068 and Section 156.204 of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance. 
 

7. Discussion  
 
8. Adjournment 

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 
PLAN COMMISSION  

April 11, 2016 
6:30 PM 

AGENDA 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BEFORE THE PLAN COMMISSION 
OF THE VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF  )  
        ) 
Merchants Retail Partners, Petitioner    ) 
2801 Hwy 280 South, Suite 345    ) 
Birmingham, Alabama 35223     ) 
        ) 
And        ) 
        ) 
Tina Deneke, Owner      ) 
47 Brinker Road      ) 
Barrington Hills, IL 60010     ) 
 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
Notice is hereby given in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Huntley, 
Illinois, that a public hearing will be held before the Village of Huntley Plan Commission upon 
the application of Merchants Retail Partners, petitioner, and Tina Deneke, as owner, relating to 
properties generally located on the north side of Kiley Drive and west of Ruth Road, Huntley, 
Illinois and commonly known as PINs: 18-28-477-009 and 18-28-477-010.  
 
This application is filed for the purpose of requesting approval of (i) a Final Plat of Subdivision; 
(ii) a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone property from “O-1” General Office District to “M” 
Manufacturing District and “M” Manufacturing District  to “O-1” General Office District; (iii) 
Special Use Permit for Self-Storage Facility; and (iv) Site Plan Review, including approval of 
such relief as may be necessary to allow for development in accordance with the site plan that 
has been submitted to, and is on file with, the Village of Huntley, pursuant to the requirements of 
Sections 156.068 and 156.204 of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The public hearing on this application will take place at the meeting of the Huntley Plan 
Commission on Monday, April 11, 2016 at 6:30 p.m., at the Village Board Room, 10987 Main 
Street, Huntley, IL, 60142, at which time and place any person determining to be heard may be 
present.  The public hearing may be continued or adjourned to a new date, time, and place in 
accordance with the requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act. 

/s/Thomas Kibort 
Chairman 
Plan Commission 
 

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE NORTHWEST HERALD  
ON OR BEFORE MARCH 26, 2016 



Plan Commission Meeting Minutes March 14, 2016  1 

 

 VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

Monday, March 14, 2016 
MINUTES 

 5 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Tom Kibort called to order the Village of Huntley Plan Commission meeting for March 14, 2016 at 
6:30 pm in the Municipal Complex Conference Room C107 at 10987 Main Street, Huntley, Illinois 60142.  The 
room is handicap accessible. 
 10 
PLEDGE OF  
ALLEGIANCE  Chairman Tom Kibort led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 15 
PLAN  
COMMISSIONERS: Commissioners Darci Chandler, Ron Hahn, Lori Nichols, Terra DeBaltz,                    
   Vice-Chair Dawn Ellison and Chairman Tom Kibort 
     
COMMISSIONERS  20 
ABSENT:   Commissioner Robert Chandler 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Director of Development Services Charles Nordman and Planner James Williams 
 
4. Public Comments None.  25 

 
5. Approval of Minutes 

 
A. Approval of the January 25, 2016 Plan Commission Meeting Minutes 

 30 
A MOTION was made to approve the January 25, 2016 Plan Commission Meeting Minutes as written. 
 
MOVED:   Commissioner DeBaltz 
SECONDED:   Commissioner Vice-Chair Ellison  
AYES:    Commissioners Darci Chandler and DeBaltz, Vice-Chair Ellison and 35 
    Chairman Tom Kibort 
NAYS:    None 
ABSTAIN:   Commissioners Hahn and Nichols  
MOTION CARRIED   4:0:2 
 40 
6. Public Hearing(s) 
 

A. Petition No. 16-3.1, Randall Road Animal Hospital and Thomas Manning, co-petitioners, and 
FNBC Bank & Trust, owner, 11804 Route 47 - Request for (i) a Text Amendment to allow a 
veterinary hospital as a Special Use in the “M” Manufacturing District and (ii) a Special Use Permit 45 
for a veterinary hospital in the “M” Manufacturing District, including any relief as may be 
necessary to allow for development in accordance with the submitted site plan and pursuant to the 
requirements of Section 156.068 and Section 156.204 of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Background Information 50 
Planner Williams began the presentation noting Randall Road Animal Hospital and Thomas Manning,               
co-petitioners, and FNBC Bank & Trust, owner, of the subject property at 11804 Route 47 are requesting a text 
amendment to the Zoning Ordinance to allow a Veterinary Hospital as a Special Use in the “M” Manufacturing 

DRAFT 
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District.  Subsequently, a Special Use Permit is requested for a Veterinary Hospital to locate within the “M” 
Manufacturing zoned property at 11804 Route 47.   
 
Planner Williams stated that the proposed veterinary clinic will occupy the ±2,250 square foot first floor tenant 
space at the southwest corner of the building adjacent to Route 47. The proposed veterinary hospital will provide 5 
preventative care, minor surgery and treat sick animals, primarily dogs and cats, five or six days a week between 
the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.  Initially, the facility will operate with one veterinarian and two or three 
employees with the possibility of hiring additional staff in the future as needed. The clinic staff will transfer any 
animals requiring more intensive care and/or overnight accommodation to their Crystal Lake facility and will 
not board animals overnight. A dog waste station will be required adjacent to the facility’s parking area.     10 
 
Staff Analysis 
Planner Williams noted the subject site, 11804 Route 47, is zoned “M” Manufacturing District, which does not 
permit a veterinary hospital as an allowed or special permitted use. Currently, the Zoning Ordinance allows a 
veterinary hospital/clinic within the “B-2” Highway Service District, “C-1” Neighborhood Retail District and 15 
“C-2” Regional Retail District as a Permitted Use and in the “O” Corporate Office District as a Special Use  
(“C-1”, “C-2”, and “O” are part of the Planned Development District).  
 
Planner Williams continued stating that in order to allow a veterinary hospital to locate at the subject site the 
text of the Zoning Ordinance must be amended to add a veterinary hospital as a special use within the “M” 20 
zoning district.  Furthermore, Planner Williams noted, the proposed amendment would allow any “M” 
Manufacturing zoned property to request a Special Use Permit for a veterinary hospital.   
 
Parking 
There are thirteen (13) parking stalls immediately adjacent to the proposed facility entrance on the southwest 25 
corner of the site. The Zoning Ordinance minimum parking requirements are five (5) parking stalls per 1,000 
square feet or twelve (12) parking spaces for the proposed 2,250 square foot animal hospital facility.  
 
Standards for Amendments 
Planner Williams stated that the Section 156.211 of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance specifies the procedure for 30 
considering proposed changes to the text of the Zoning Ordinance, including (E) Standards for Amendments. 
Planner Williams noted that when determining if a proposed amendment should be granted, the Plan 
Commission and Village Board are to be guided by the principal that its power to amend the Code is exercised 
only when the public good demands or requires the amendment to be made. 
   35 
Special Use Permits 
Planner Williams stated that when reviewing a Special Use Permit, the Plan Commission must consider the 
standards identified in Section 156.068(E) of the Zoning Ordinance.  No Special Use Permit shall be 
recommended or granted pursuant to Section 156.068(E) unless the applicant establishes the following: 
 40 
General Standards.  No special use permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to this Section unless the 
applicant shall establish that: 
 

(a) Code and Plan Purposes.  The proposed use and development will be in harmony with the general and 
specific purposes for which this Code was enacted and for which the regulations of the district in question 45 
were established and with the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan. 

   
(b) No Undue Adverse Impact.  The proposed use, drainage and development will not have a substantial or 

undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the area or the public health, safety and 
general welfare. 50 
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(c) No Undue Interference with Surrounding Development.  The proposed use and development will be 
constructed, arranged and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with the 
use and development of neighboring property in accordance with the applicable district regulations. 

 
(d) Adequate Public Facilities.  The proposed use and development will be served adequately by essential 5 

public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, drainage structures, police and fire protection, 
refuse disposal, parks, libraries, and schools, or the applicant will provide adequately for such services. 

 
(e) No Undue Traffic Congestion.  The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic congestion 

nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential street.  10 
  
(f) No Undue Destruction of Significant Features.  The proposed use and development will not result in the 

destruction, loss or damage of natural, scenic and historic feature of significant importance. 
 
(g) Compliance with Standards.  The proposed use and development complies with all additional standards 15 

imposed on it by the particular provision of this Code authorizing such use. 
 
Planner Williams noted that the petitioner’s responses to each of the General Standards were included as an 
attachment to the staff report. 
 20 
Village Board Conceptual Review 
The Village Board reviewed the conceptual plans for the project at their January 21, 2016 Committee of the 
Whole meeting.  Planner Williams noted that the Village Board was generally supportive of the proposal and 
clarified that the Veterinary Hospital would occupy only the ground floor portion of the subject leased space. 
 25 
Action Requested 
The petitioners request a motion of the Plan Commission, to recommend approval of Petition No. 16-3.1,         
Randall Road Animal Hospital and Thomas Manning, co-petitioners, and FNBC Bank & Trust, owner,                 
11804 Route 47 - (i) a Text Amendment to allow a veterinary hospital as a Special Use in the “M” 
Manufacturing District and (ii) a Special Use Permit for a veterinary hospital in the “M” Manufacturing District. 30 
 
Planner Williams stated that Staff recommends the following conditions be applied should the Plan Commission 
forward a positive recommendation to the Village Board:  
 

1. All improvements must occur in full compliance with all applicable Village Municipal Services 35 
(Engineering, Public Works, Planning and Building), practices and permit requirements.  

2. The petitioner is required to meet all development requirements of the Huntley Fire Protection District. 
3. No Signage is approved as part of the Special Use Permit. 

 
A MOTION was made to open the public hearing to consider Petition No. 16-3.1.  40 
MOVED:  Commissioner Hahn 
SECONDED:  Commissioner Nichols 
AYES:   Commissioners Darci Chandler, Hahn, DeBaltz, Nichols, Vice-Chair Ellison  
   and Chairman Kibort 
NAYS:   None 45 
ABSTAIN:  None 
MOTION CARRIED  6:0:0 
 
Chairman Kibort stated that a public hearing is being conducted and all audience members that would like to 
speak tonight must be sworn in. Chairman Kibort asked anyone wishing to speak to stand and be sworn in.  The 50 
following individuals were sworn in: 
 
James Williams, Village of Huntley 
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Thomas Zanck, Attorney, 40 Brink Street, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 
Thomas Manning, 15010 Church Road, Huntley, IL 60142 
Dr. Mandeep Sandhu, 1580 Carlemont Drive, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 
 
Thomas Zanck, the co-petitioners’ attorney, addressed the Plan Commission and reminded the Plan Commission 5 
of the Huntley Village Board’s support for the request when the conceptual plans for the veterinary hospital was 
considered on January 21, 2016. Additionally, Mr. Zanck pointed out that the subject property at 11804 Route 
47 is in a transitional-state and the proposed veterinary hospital offers a viable immediate use of the lease space.  
 
There were no members of the audience in attendance expressing support or opposition to the request. 10 
 
Vice-Chair Ellison asked if the facility will include installation of a dog run. 
 
Dr. Sandhu stated that a dog run would not be installed, but a dog waste station would be accommodated 
adjacent to the veterinary hospital parking area.  15 
 
Commissioner Hahn stated that he had no concerns or issues with the petitioners’ request.  
 
Commissioner Darci Chandler stated that she was comfortable with the veterinary hospital at the proposed 
location.  20 
 
Chairman Kibort reminded the other Plan Commissioners and audience that the veterinary hospital under 
consideration this evening had made a similar request last fall for a location on Princeton Drive. 
 
Chairman Kibort noted that the conditions for approval for the veterinary hospital should require the installation 25 
of a dog waste station.  
 
Dr. Sandhu stated that he was comfortable with this condition being added to the Special Use Permit for the 
veterinary hospital.     
 30 
Commissioner DeBaltz that stated she supportive of the veterinary hospital locating within the subject lease 
space, but had concerns that there may be conflict with traffic serving the rear of the site moving in-and-out past 
the veterinary hospital lease space.  
 
Mr. Manning addressed the Plan Commission and pointed out that the drive aisle serving the rear of the site is 35 
wide-enough and sufficiently separated from the parking area which will serve the veterinary hospital to avoid 
any conflict with traffic circulating in-and-out of the site.  
 
Commissioner Nichols noted that she had no issues or concerns regarding the petitioners’ request.   
 40 
Chairman Kibort asked how long the subject lease space has been vacant and who were the last tenants.  
 
Mr. Manning noted that it has been vacant for a few months and the last tenants were engineering firms 
associated with the Route 47 and I-90 tollway improvement projects.  
 45 
Vice-Chair Ellison asked if the second floor of the building would be used.  
 
Dr. Sandhu noted that the ground floor of the building was sufficient for the veterinary hospital and he did not 
need the additional second floor lease space.  
 50 
A MOTION was made to close the public hearing to consider Petition No. 16-3.1.  
MOVED:  Commissioner DeBaltz 
SECONDED:  Commissioner Darci Chandler 
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AYES:   Commissioners Darci Chandler, Hahn, Nichols, DeBaltz, Vice-Chair Ellison  
   and Chairman Kibort 
NAYS:   None 
ABSTAIN:  None 
MOTION CARRIED  6:0:0 5 
  
A MOTION was made to recommend approval of the request from Randall Road Animal Hospital and 
Thomas Manning, co-petitioners, and FNBC Bank & Trust, owner, 11804 Route 47 - (i) a Text 
Amendment to allow a veterinary hospital as a Special Use in the “M” Manufacturing District and (ii) a 
Special Use Permit for a veterinary hospital in the “M” Manufacturing District, subject to the following 10 
conditions:  
 

1. All improvements must occur in full compliance with all applicable Village Municipal Services 
(Engineering, Public Works, Planning and Building), practices and permit requirements.  

2. The petitioner is required to meet all development requirements of the Huntley Fire 15 
Protection District. 

3. No Signage is approved as part of the Special Use Permit.   
4. An animal waste station shall be provided on the exterior of the tenant space and shall be 

properly maintained at all times.   
 20 
MOVED:  Vice-Chair Ellison 
SECONDED:  Commissioner Darci Chandler 
AYES:   Commissioners Darci Chandler, Hahn, Nichols, DeBaltz, Vice-Chair Ellison  
   and Chairman Kibort 
NAYS:   None 25 
ABSTAIN:  None 
MOTION CARRIED  6:0:0 
 
7. Discussion 
 30 
Director Nordman noted that the next Plan Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 28, 2016, 
however at this time there are no petitions scheduled for consideration that evening.   
 
8. Adjournment
 35 
At 6:57 pm, a MOTION was made to adjourn the March 14, 2016 Plan Commission meeting. 
 
MOVED:  Vice-Chair Ellison 
SECONDED:  Commissioner Lori Nichols 
AYES:   Commissioners Darci Chandler, Hahn, Nichols, DeBaltz, Vice-Chair Ellison  40 
   and Chairman Kibort 
NAYS:   None 
ABSTAIN:  None 
MOTION CARRIED  6:0:0 
 45 
Respectfully submitted, 
James Williams 
Planner 
Village of Huntley  

Subject to approval at the next meeting. 50 
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Village of Huntley 
REQUEST FOR PLAN COMMISSION ACTION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
MEETING DATE: April 11, 2016 
  
SUBJECT Petition No. 16-4.1, Merchants Retail Partners, Petitioner and Tina Deneke, Owner, 

±7.64 acre property located north of Kiley Drive and west of Ruth Road, commonly 
known as PINs: 18-28-477-009 and 18-28-477-010 - Request for (i) a Final Plat of 
Subdivision; (ii) a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone property from “O-1” General 
Office District to “M” Manufacturing District and “M” Manufacturing District  to “O-1” 
General Office District; (iii) a Special Use Permit for Self-Storage Facility; and (iv) Site 
Plan Review, including any relief as may be necessary to allow for development of a 
self-storage facility in accordance with the submitted site plan and pursuant to the 
requirements of Section 156.068 and Section 156.204 of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Petitioner:  Merchants Retail Partners  
   2801 Hwy 280 South, Suite 345 
   Birmingham, Alabama 35223      
      
Owner:   Tina Deneke 
   47 Brinker Road 
   Barrington Hills, IL 60010      
      
Subject Location: The ±7.64-acre property on the North Side of Kiley Drive, West of Ruth Road known as                   

PINS: 18-28-477-009 and 18-28-477-010 
    
Request: A Final Plat of Subdivision, Zoning Map Amendment from “O-1” General Office District 

to “M” Manufacturing District and “M” Manufacturing District to “O-1” General Office 
District, Special Use Permit for a Self-Storage facility and Site Plan Review including 
any necessary relief to accommodate a proposed 76,050 square foot self-storage facility.  

 
Zoning, Land Use and Comprehensive Plan: 

LOCATION ZONING CURRENT 
USE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Subject Property  “O-1” - General Office District and 
“M”- Manufacturing District 

Vacant / 
Farming Mixed Use (Business / Residential) 

North “O-1” - General Office District Vacant /         
Medical Office Mixed Use (Business / Residential) 

South “M” –Manufacturing   Vacant / 
Farming Mixed Use (Business / Residential) 

East 
“RE-1 (PUD) Single-Family 
Residence / “O-1” General Office 
District    

Single-Family 
Residential  Mixed Use (Business / Residential) 

West “M” –Manufacturing   Vacant Mixed Use (Business / Residential) 
 
DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 
The petitioners are proposing development of a 76,050 square foot self-storage facility on a ±3.78-acre lot on 
Kiley Drive.  The single-story buildings would include both cold storage and climate controlled units. No outdoor 
storage is proposed as part of the site plan. In order to create the subject site the petitioner and property owner are 
proposing to reconfigure the existing two-lot ±7.64-acre property at the northwest corner of Ruth Road and Kiley 
Drive and rezone portions of the site.      
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Final Plat of Subdivision  
The existing ±7.64-acre parcels are proposed to be subdivided into two (2) reconfigured lots; Lot 1, a ±3.78-acre 
tract to the west and Lot 2, a ±3.86-acre tract to the east, at the northwest corner of Ruth and Kiley. Both proposed 
lots will meet the minimum lot width and area requirements for the zoning districts proposed as part of the 
requested map amendment.   
 
Zoning Map Amendment 
The northern half of the proposed self-storage site was previously included as part of a development application 
submitted by Kids R Kids Childcare Center in 2009.  The Kids R Kids application was eventually withdrawn; 
however, the property owner proceeded with rezoning the ±4 acres immediately south of the Huntley Professional 
Center from “M” Manufacturing to “O-1” (PUD) General Office District – Planned Unit Development (see 
zoning map exhibit). The petitioner is now proposing to rezone approximately two of the four acres immediately 
south of the Huntley Professional Center back to “M” Manufacturing thus allowing him to request a special use 
permit for a self-storage facility.  Additionally, the property owner is proposing to rezone the ±1.92-acres at the 
corner of Ruth Road and Kiley Drive from “M” Manufacturing to “O-1” General Office. The proposed map 
amendment will correlate to the Final Plat of Subdivision with Lot 1 being entirely zoned “M” Manufacturing for 
the self-storage facility and Lot 2, which abuts Ruth Road, being zoned “O-1” General Office.   
 
The Village’s Land Use Plan depicts the property as mixed-use (business/residential).  As part of an application 
for a Map Amendment the following factors must be considered: 
 

(a) The existing uses and zoning classifications of properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 
(b) The trend of development in the vicinity of the subject property, including changes, if any, in such 

trend since the subject property was placed in its present plan designation or zoning classification. 
(c) The extent to which the value of the subject property is diminished by the existing plan designation or 

zoning classification applicable to it. 
(d) The extent to which such diminution in value is offset by an increase in the public health, safety and 

welfare. 
(e) The extent, if any, to which the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties would be affected by the 

proposed amendment. 
(f) The extent, if any, to which the value of adjacent properties would be affected by the proposed 

amendment. 
(g) The extent, if any, to which the future orderly development of adjacent properties would be affected 

by the proposed amendment. 
(h) The suitability of the subject property for uses permitted or permissible under its present plan 

designation and zoning classification. 
(i) The availability of adequate ingress to and egress from the subject property and the extent to which 

traffic conditions in the immediately vicinity of the subject property would be affected by the 
proposed amendment. 

(j) The availability of adequate utilities and essential public services to the subject property to 
accommodate the uses permitted or permissible under its present plan designation and zoning 
classification. 

(k) The length of time, if any, that the subject property has been vacant, considered in the context of the 
pace of development in the vicinity of the subject property. 

(l) The community need for the proposed map amendment and for the uses and development it would allow.  
 
Site Plan/Parking 
The 76,050 square foot self-storage facility includes an 860 square foot office and the requisite nine (9), 10’ x 19’ 
space parking area with a twenty-four (24’) wide drive aisle and single accessible parking stall and loading area.  
Ingress/egress to the site is via two (2) driveways and 25’-wide and 24’-wide gates provide entrance and exit, 
respectively, to the fenced storage unit-portion of the development.  The facility will offer both storage units 
accessed by exterior garage doors and internal storage units. 
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Building Elevations 
The self-storage facility exterior includes a combination of face brick, stone veneer and EFIS-accent materials. 
The exterior of the office-portion of the building at the southeast corner of the facility consists primarily of stone 
veneer, EFIS-accents with insulated glass windows framed with anodized aluminum storefront. All exterior facing 
walls will be masonry as required by the special use standards for self-storage facilities.  Material samples and 
colors will be available at the meeting.   
 
Landscape Plan 
The proposed site landscaping includes foundation plantings along the front and around the corners of the 
building elevations fronting Kiley Drive. The submitted landscape plan conforms with the Village’s Landscape 
Ordinance requirements and evergreen trees were added along the west, east and north property lines to provide 
additional buffering of the proposed development from adjoining properties and the Ruth Road right-of-way.   
 
Lighting Plan 
The proposed site lighting includes a single pole with three (3) shoebox style fixtures at the front of the site to 
illuminate the parking lot and office entrance area. Thirty-two (32) wall-mounted lighting packs will illuminate 
the drive aisles between the storage buildings and the front (south elevation) of the middle building. The 
Photometric Plan indicates that both the minimum two (2) foot-candle average for the parking area and maximum      
0.5 foot-candle at the property line requirements are met and both light fixtures are shielded to prevent glare.   
 
Signage 
The developer/operator are in the process of determining the specifics regarding the sign package for the proposed 
self-storage facility, however, any signage proposed for the site in the future shall be required to conform to the 
Village Commercial Design Guidelines.  Furthermore, any ground signage shall be limited to six feet in height, 
with masonry base and sign surround matching the self-storage facility building materials.   
 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS - Standards for Special Use Permits 
The Zoning Ordinance provides additional special standards for certain special uses, including self-storage 
facilities.  A permit for a self-storage facility shall not be recommended or granted unless the applicant shall 
establish compliance with the special standards.  The petitioner’s response to the special standards for self-storage 
has been provided as an exhibit to this report.   
 
In addition to the above referenced special standards, the following standards shall be considered with all petitions 
for a special use: 
 

(a) Code and Plan Purposes.  The proposed use and development will be in harmony with the general and 
specific purposes for which this Code was enacted and for which the regulations of the district in question 
were established and with the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan. 

(b) No Undue Adverse Impact.  The proposed use, drainage and development will not have a substantial or 
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the area or the public health, safety and 
general welfare. 

(c) No Undue Interference with Surrounding Development.  The proposed use and development will be 
constructed, arranged and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with the 
use and development of neighboring property in accordance with the applicable district regulations. 

(d) Adequate Public Facilities.  The proposed use and development will be served adequately by essential 
public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, drainage structures, police and fire protection, 
refuse disposal, parks, libraries, and schools, or the applicant will provide adequately for such services. 

(e) No Undue Traffic Congestion.  The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic 
congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential street. 

(f) No Undue Destruction of Significant Features.  The proposed use and development will not result in the 
destruction, loss or damage of natural, scenic and historic feature of significant importance. 

(g) Compliance with Standards.  The proposed use and development complies with all additional standards 
imposed on it by the particular provision of this Code authorizing such use. 
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VILLAGE BOARD CONCEPT REVIEW 
In 2015, the self-storage project was initially proposed at the subject location. The Village Board reviewed 
conceptual plans for that project at their March 5, 2015 Committee of the Whole meeting and had the following 
comments:  
 

 The Village Board wanted confirmation that proposed nine (9) parking stalls (including a single 
accessible space) meets the parking requirements for the self-storage development and if the Huntley Fire 
Protection District approved the thirty (30’) foot wide drive aisles. Staff confirmed the provided parking 
conforms to ordinance requirements and that the Fire District has reviewed the plan and found the drive-
aisles to be acceptable.  

 
 The Village Board asked if there was any outside storage proposed and the petitioner confirmed that there 

would be no outside storage. 
 

 The Village Board asked if the site would be gated with 24-hour keypad access and the petitioner noted 
that the site would be fenced with gates with keypad access and under 24-hour surveillance.  

 
ACTION REQUESTED 
The petitioners request a motion of the Plan Commission, to recommend approval of Petition No. 16-4.1, 
Merchants Retail Partners, Petitioner and Tina Deneke, Owner, - Request for (i) a Final Plat of Subdivision; (ii) a 
Zoning Map Amendment to rezone property from “O-1” General Office District to “M” Manufacturing District 
and “M” Manufacturing District  to “O-1” General Office District; (iii) Special Use Permit for Self-Storage 
Facility; and (iv) Site Plan Review, including any relief as may be necessary to allow for development in 
accordance with the submitted site plan and pursuant to the requirements of Section 156.068 and Section 156.204 
of the Huntley Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Staff recommends the following conditions be applied should the Plan Commission forward a positive 
recommendation to the Village Board:  
 

1. All public improvements and site development must occur in full compliance with the submitted plans 
(see list of exhibits) and all other applicable Village Municipal Services (Engineering, Public Works, 
Planning and Building) site design standards, practices and permit requirements.   

2. The petitioners will comply with all final engineering plans and require approval from the Village 
Engineer and Development Services Department. 

3. The Village of Huntley will require adherence to Illinois drainage law and best management practices for 
stormwater management.   

4. The petitioner shall obtain final approval of the Landscape Plan from the Development Services 
Department. 

5. The petitioner is required to meet all development requirements of the Huntley Fire Protection District. 
6. No building plans or permits are approved as part of this submittal. 
7. No sign permits are approved as part of this submittal. 
8. Any signage to be proposed in the future shall conform to the Village Commercial Design Guidelines.  

Any ground signage shall be limited to six feet in height and shall be constructed of a masonry base and 
sign surround to match the building materials.   

9. A Plan Commission certificate shall be added to the Final Plat of Subdivision 
 
EXHIBITS 

- Kiley Self Storage Aerial / Zoning Exhibits 
- Huntley Self Storage Final Plat of Subdivision, dated 03/25/16 
- Kiley Drive Self Storage Site Plan, dated 04/01/16 
- Kiley Drive Self Storage Rendering/Building Elevations, dated 03/30/16 
- Kiley Drive Self Storage Landscape Plan, dated 03/31/16 
- Kiley Self Storage Photometric Plan/Light Fixtures, dated 03/30/16 
- Petitioner’s Response to Special Use and Special Standards for Specified Special Uses 



Print Date: 4/7/2016

DISCLAIMER: The Village of Huntley Does not guarantee the accuracy of 
the material contained here in and is not responsible for any misuse or 
misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.
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Kiley Drive - Self-Storage Facility

+/- 7.64-Acres NWC Kiley Drive/Ruth Road

200

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY
10987 Main Street

Huntley, IL 60142

(847)669-9600

3,064.00



LOT 1      
±3.78 Ac. 
Proposed 

Self‐Storage 
Facility site

18‐28‐477‐009

18‐28‐477‐010

East Portion of 
18‐28‐477‐010 ‐
Re‐Zoned from 
“M” to “O‐1” 

West Portion of 
18‐28‐477‐009 ‐
Re‐Zoned from 
“O‐1” to “M” 

LOT 2          
±3.863 Ac. 

“O‐1” –zoned 
remainder
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KILEY DRIVE – SELF-STORAGE        
 
§ 156.068 SPECIAL USE PERMITS. 
 
(A) Standards for Special Use Permits. 
 

(1) General Standards.  No special use permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to this 
Section unless the applicant shall establish that: 

 
(a) Code and Plan Purposes.  The proposed use and development will be in harmony with the 

general and specific purposes for which this Code was enacted and for which the regulations of 
the district in question were established and with the general purpose and intent of the Official 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 

RESPONSE: The site has been designed so that it meets the requirements of the bulk regulations for 
is particular special use and is within the proper zoning district so that it is compatible land uses in 
the area. 

 
(b) No Undue Adverse Impact.  The proposed use, drainage and development will not have a 

substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the area or the 
public health, safety and general welfare. 

 
RESPONSE: The proposed Self-Storage facility will be compatible with adjoining land uses, will not 
change the character of the area, nor cause the area any public health or safety issues.  

 
(c) No Undue Interference with Surrounding Development.  The proposed use and development 

will be constructed, arranged and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to 
interfere with the use and development of neighboring property in accordance with the 
applicable district regulations.  
 

RESPONSE: The site will be constructed and operated without any interference with adjoining 
properties (existing or proposed). Self-Storage facilities are by their nature a very low impact land use 
given the limited on-site use and traffic generation.  

 
(d) Adequate Public Facilities.  The proposed use and development will be served adequately by 

essential public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, drainage structures, police 
and fire protection, refuse disposal, parks, libraries, and schools, or the applicant will provide 
adequately for such services. 

 
RESPONSE: The site has direct access to the existing Huntley road network, is served by public 
water and sanitary sewer, provides storm water management, and has full access to allow public 
safety services to access the site.  

 
(e) No Undue Traffic Congestion.  The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic 

congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential street. 
 

RESPONSE: Self-Storage facilities are one of the lowest generators of traffic trips to-and-from the 
site. It is anticipated that this Self-Storage facility will also have very limited impact upon local 
traffic.  
 

(f) No Undue Destruction of Significant Features.  The proposed use and development will not 
result in the destruction, loss or damage of natural, scenic and historic feature of significant 
importance. 
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RESPONSE: The site is currently a field used for farm crops, there are no significant natural resources 
or structure of historic significance on the site.  
 

(g) Compliance with Standards.  The proposed use and development complies with all additional 
standards imposed on it by the particular provision of this Code authorizing such use. 

 
RESPONSE: The site and project comply with the Special Standards for Specified Special Uses for Self-
Storage Facilities 
 
 

(B) Special Standards for Specified Special Uses.  Where the district regulations authorizing any special 
use permit in a particular district impose special standards to be met by such use in such district, a 
permit for such use in such district shall not be recommended or granted unless the applicant shall 
establish compliance with such special standards. 
 

(6) Self-Storage Facilities.  
 

(a) Site Design. 
 

i. The following bulk zoning standards shall apply to these uses: 
 
 Lot Area: 2 acre min–12 acre max.  Proposed 3.78 Acre Site 
 Lot Width: 100 foot minimum  Proposed 290 Foot Lot Width  
 Building(s) Coverage: 50% Maximum <50% Building Coverage  
 
 Building Setbacks: 
 Front: 35 foot minimum Exceeds Requirement 
 Side: 15 foot minimum  Meets Requirement 
 Rear: 15 foot minimum  Exceeds Requirement 
 Building to Building: 30 foot minimum (maximum projection to maximum  

 projection) Meets Requirement 
 
 Parking/Drive Setbacks: 
 Front: 25 foot minimum Exceeds Requirement 
 Side/Rear: 10 foot minimum Exceeds Requirement 
 Maximum Height: Outside Access facilities - 15 ft / 1 story Meets Req’mt. 
  Inside Access facilities - 45 ft / 3 stories  Meets Req’mt. 
 Floor Area Ratio: 0.75 maximum 0.46  F.A.R. Meets Req’mt. 
 Open Space Requirement: 25 % minimum  Exceeds Requirement 
 
ii. The site shall not directly abut any single-family residential zoning districts. 
 Complies with Requirement 
 
iii. Self-storage facilities shall not be permitted on corner lots or lots with more than one 

yard abutting a street or right-of-way.  Complies with Requirement 
 
iv. A total of two separate access points shall be provided to the site. One access point shall 

be considered the main access point allowing for both ingress and egress. The second 
access point shall be provided for egress and emergency ingress only. 

 Complies with Requirement 
 

v. All outside turning radii shall be a minimum 60 feet. Turning radii comply with HFPD 
requirements 
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vi. Outside access, self-storage facilities are those facilities that provide for individual access to 

each unit from the outside. These facilities typically have a drive isle between buildings that 
allow for vehicles to be parked next to each unit. Outside access, self-storage units shall be 
limited to one story or 15 feet in height. Complies with Requirement 

 
vii. Inside access self-storage facilities are those facilities that provide a common access point 

into a building that houses the individual self-storage units. The individual inside access 
self-storage unit openings are not accessible or visible from the outside. Inside access, self-
storage units shall be permitted to a maximum of three stories or 45 feet in height provided 
the following criteria are met: 

 
a. The building(s) meets all current, applicable Building Codes. Under Review – Shall 

Comply with Applicable Requirements 
 
b. Building elevation design, material, color and style shall be approved by the village. 

Under Review – Shall Comply with Applicable Requirements  
 
c. The character of the building(s) must fit in with the character of the surrounding 

developments as determined by the village. 
 

viii. On-site office required and shall be located immediately adjacent to and provide clear 
visibility of the main access point. Complies with Requirement 

 
ix. The minimum drive width between buildings shall be 30 feet. Complies with Requirement 

 

(b) Parking. 
 

i. Self-storage facilities are required to provide the following parking spaces: 
 
a. Office: 3.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross office space Complies w/ Req’mt. 
 
b. Self-storage (outside access): 1 space per 15,000 square feet of gross self-storage space 

 Complies with Requirement 
 
c. Self-storage (inside access): 1 space per 5,000 square feet of gross self-storage space 
 Not Applicable 
 

d. Handicapped parking spaces shall be provided and designed according to the State 
Accessibility Code, Village Zoning Ordinance and Building Department requirements. 
Complies with Requirement 
 

ii. All required parking shall be located near the office and main entrance. 
 

a. Visitor / new customer parking shall be provided outside the access gate at the main 
entrance.  Complies with Requirement 

 
b. Customer/employee parking shall be provided inside or outside the access gate at the 

main entrance. Complies with Requirement 
 
 
 
 

(c) Building Design. 
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i. All building elevations facing lot lines shall be constructed with masonry materials approved 
by the village.  Metal siding and similar materials are not permitted on these elevations.  
All of the building elevations facing lot lines are proposed to be designed with masonry 
materials that have been requested by the Village Staff through the development review 
process. No metal siding or similar material is proposed on the exterior building elevations.  

 
ii. The openings to the actual self-storage units shall no be visible from any rights-of-way.  

All individual self-storage units are interior facing and not visible from any right-of-way.   
 

iii. Roofing materials shall be approved by the village.  Metal sloped roofs that meet all 
applicable village codes are permitted.  
The proposed metal-seam, sloped roofs meet applicable codes and are currently under 
review.   
 

iv. Color combinations of the elevation and roofing materials shall be approved by the Village.  
The proposed building materials, including exterior material colors are currently under 
review. 
 

v. Each self-storage unit shall provide a light source approved by the Chief Building Official. 
Adequate light sources for each self-storage-unit are provided.  
 

vi. An exterior lighting plan providing flush mounted and vandal proof lights required. All site 
lighting shall be deflected, shaded, and focused away from all adjoining property.  The 
Village Engineer must approve the site lighting plan. 
The exterior lighting for the site include flush-mounted and vandal proof fixtures. All on-
site lighting is interior facing, shielded and aimed away from adjoining properties.  
  

(d) Buffering.  
 

i. All lot lines abutting any rights-of-way must provide an opaque buffer at least eight feet in 
height. Combinations of fencing, landscaping, and berming shall be used. 
The outer-facing building walls have been designed as an opaque buffer. Ornamental 
fencing and landscaping are proposed to act as a buffer for the reaming right-of-way 
areas.  

 

ii. A landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Village. 
A Landscape plan for the subject development has been submitted for review/approval.  
  

iii. Self-storage facilities must provide a minimum six-foot high fence surrounding the entire site. 
The proposed six-foot high ornamental fence and exterior building walls shall serve to 
secure the site.  
 

iv. Chain-link/cyclone fencing is not permitted along the lot lines that abut rights-of-way, open 
space, detention areas, undeveloped property or residences. The fencing type and material 
shall be approved by the Village. 

 

v. Fencing should be constructed to deter individuals from climbing them. This can be 
accomplished by using vertical slats, increased height (above six feet), or intense landscaping. 
Razor wire, barbed ware or other potentially harmful deterrents are not permitted. 
The proposed ornamental fence meets the requirements of (d) Buffering; Items iv. and v. 
and is designed with ¾” pickets to discourage individuals from climbing over.   
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(e) Operation.  
 

i. The hours of operation are limited to 5:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Twenty-four hour tenant 
access is prohibited. 

 Hours of Operation for the proposed Self-Storage Facility will comply with this 
 requirement.  
 

ii. Self-storage facilities shall be staffed by at least one employee during all hours of 
operation responsible for the maintenance and operation of the facility in conformance 
with all applicable ordinances. 

 Staffing of the proposed Self-Storage Facility will comply with this requirement. 
 

iii. On-site residential uses are not permitted. 
 There will not be a residential-component to the operation of the proposed Self-Storage 
 Facility. 
 

iv. The two required access points must be controlled by a moveable gate to be approved by 
the village. 

 Moveable gates will be installed at both access points to the proposed Self-Storage 
Facility. 

 

v. Emergency response access shall be provided and approved by the Village Police 
Department and the Village Fire Protection District. 

 The site is designed to provide emergency response access and adequate turning radii 
 for emergency vehicles.  
 

vi. No sales or services of any kind are permitted out of the self-storage units by tenants. The 
operator may provide items for sale in the office after having been granted an additional 
special use permit for sales in the applicable zoning district (if required). Any intended 
sales operations shall be made known to the village by the petitioner as part of the special 
use permit required. 

 The proposed Self-Storage Facility will comply with this requirement. 
 

vii. Security and safety concerns shall be approved by the Village Police Department and the 
Village Fire Protection District. Because the interior of facilities requesting a special use 
permit under these provisions will not be visible from rights-of-way, additional security 
items such as security cameras may be required. 

 It is anticipated that the Police and Fire District personnel will review the proposed 
 project and the design and operation of the proposed Self-Storage Facility will be in 
 compliance with any of these recommendations. 
 

viii. A maximum of one wall sign will be permitted per facility. The wall signs total square 
footage shall be no larger than 25% of the lot's linear frontage, except that no sign shall 
exceed a maximum of 50 square feet. A sign permit from the Building Department is 
required before any signs can be constructed. 

 Site Signage will comply with all Village Requirements. 
 

ix. No storage of hazardous or explosive substances shall be permitted. 
 No storage of hazardous or explosive substances will be stored in the facility.  


